NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following entitled ordinance was introduced in writing in the form required for adoption at a meeting of the Parish Council of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana, on Thursday, September 3, 2015, and laid over for publication of notice:

L.P. ORDINANCE 15-29

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2015 BUDGET AND RELATIVE TO THE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND MORE SPECIFICALLY THE ROAD FUND.

NOTICE IS HEREBY FURTHER GIVEN that a public hearing on the proposed ordinance is tentatively scheduled for Thursday, September 24, 2015, at six (6:00) o'clock p.m., at the Livingston Parish Governmental Building, Council Meeting Chambers, 20355 Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana, at which time there will be a public hearing on the adoption of the aforesaid ordinance.

Lisa Frederick, Council Clerk Chance Parent, Council Chairman

(As per rules of the Council, copies of the proposed ordinance shall be made available for public inspection in the Office of the Livingston Parish Council.)

The following ordinance, which was previously introduced in written form required for adoption at a regular meeting of the Parish Council on Thursday, September 3, 2015, a summary thereof having been published in the official journal together with a notice of public hearing which was held in accordance with said public notice, and amended in the public hearing, was brought up for final passage September 24, 2015, as amended, on Motion of Ricky Goff and seconded by Cindy Franz:

L.P. ORDINANCE 15-29

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2015 BUDGET RELATIVE TO THE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND MORE SPECIFICALLY THE ROAD FUND, BY ADDING AND APPROPRIATING THE CERTIFIED SURPLUS IN EXCESS FUND BALANCE OF SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS INTO THE 2013 PARISH PRIORITY ROAD PROGRAM AND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS TO ACQUIRE THE RITHTS-OF-WAY ON THE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE JUBAN NORTH EXTENSION

BE IT ORDAINED by the Livingston Parish Council, governing authority of Livingston Parish, State of Louisiana, convened in legal session, that the amended 2015 budget for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2015, and ending December 31, 2015, of the Livingston Parish President-Council, adopted by ordinance LPO 14-43 on November 13, 2014 is hereby adopted by title as if set out herein in full as follows:

SECTION 1. The Livingston Parish President did certify a surplus in the fund balance of the road fund in the amount of one million dollars (\$1,000,000) as presented in a public meeting of the Livingston Parish Council in the meeting dated August 27, 2015.

SECTION 2. The allocation of the certified surplus in the fund balance of the road fund in the amount of one million dollars (\$1,000,000) shall be dedicated as follows:

Two hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000) to the acquisition of necessary servitude(s) to progress toward the creation of a shovel ready project better known as the Juban Road North Extension, to include but not limited to, necessary mandates by the state and/or federal government to procure such acquisition(s), and

Seven hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$750,000) to the 2013 Parish Priority Road Program.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this ordinance shall become effective upon adoption by the Livingston Parish Council and all previous ordinances or resolutions in conflict with said ordinance are hereby repealed.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that copies of this ordinance be available for public inspection in the office of the Livingston Parish Council.

The above and foregoing addition to the Code of the Parish of Livingston has been read in full, section by section, and was thereupon submitted to a vote; the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: MR. GOFF, MR. SHARP, MS. COLLINS, MR. BLACKWELL, MS. LANDRY, MS. FRANZ, MR. HARRIS, MR. NORRED, MR. PARENT

NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: NONE

ABSTAIN: NONE

And the ordinance was declared adopted on the 24th day of September, 2015.

ATTEST:		Chance Parent,	Council Chairman
Lisa Frederick, Council Clerk			
INTRODUCED_	 ADOPTED		
DELIVERED TO PRESIDENT		,o'clock _	M.
APPROVED BY PRESIDENT	Layton Ricks	Date	
VETOED BY PRESIDENT	Layton Ricks	Date	
RECEIVED FROM PRESIDENT		o'clock _	